Clearly, the result was significantly affected by the �)�2 value rather than 	[/$. To reduce

the uncertainties, more investigation was conducted. Table 3-4 lists �%�$, �%�2  and �)�2
information of the 8 selected stations. This information is from stations in the PEER

NGA Database, which are close to the 8 selected CSMIP stations (within 5 kilometers).

For sites where only �%�2 is available (for example, #42 and #44), the Equation (3.3) was

55

used to predict �)�2 (Campbell and Bozorgnia, 2007). If �%�$, �%�2 and �)�2 are unavailable,

�)�2 � �
�> *�� � � �, was assumed. Table 3-5 lists the final values of �)�2.

�)�2 � ��.�. � ����Z�%�2 (3.3)

Figure 3-11 Comparison of the difference (SRSS of the difference between the measured value

and the predicted value (CB-NGA)) using different ���� and ����

0 2 4 6 8 10

0.35

0.4

0.45

0.5

0.55

0.6

0.65

0.7

0.75

Z2.5 (km)

D
iff

er
en

ce
 b

et
w

ee
n

m
ea

su
re

d
an

d
pr

ed
ic

te
d

(g
)

Sensitivity of Seismic Parameters (VS30 & Z2.5)

VS30

-20%VS30

-10%VS30

+10%VS30

+20%VS30

+50%VS30

+70%VS30

56

Table 3-4 ����, ���� and ���� values of stations close to the borehole site

Borehole ID �%�$ (km) �%�2 (km) �)�2 (km)

#31 --- --- ---

#32 ~ 0.32 ~ 0.54 ~ 2.74

#34 ~ 1.28 ~ 3.05 ~ 5.48

#36 ~ 0.90 ~ 1.90 ~ 2.41

#38 ~ 0.80 ~ 1.67 ~ 3.43

#41 ~ 0.13 ~ 0.23 ~ 1.30

#42 --- ~ 3.04 ---

#44 --- ~ 3.04 ---

   *�%�$, �%�2 and �)�2 are values of stations in PEER NGA Database

   which are close to the selected borehole (within 5 kilometers)

Table 3-5 ����, ���� and ���� values after modification

Borehole ID �%�$ (km) �%�2 (km) �)�2 (km)

#31 --- --- 2

#32 ~ 0.32 ~ 0.54 ~ 2.74

#34 ~ 1.28 ~ 3.05 ~ 5.48

#36 ~ 0.90 ~ 1.90 ~ 2.41

#38 ~ 0.80 ~ 1.67 ~ 3.43

#41 ~ 0.13 ~ 0.23 ~ 1.30

#42 --- ~ 3.04 ~ 5.34

#44 --- ~ 3.04 ~ 5.34

Figure 3-12 and Figure 3-13 show the difference between assuming �)�2 �
�
�> *�� � � �, and using �)�2 from the PEER Database. The difference reduced from

0.377 to 0.269. Figure 3-14 shows the sensitivity of average shear-wave velocity. Various

57

	[/$  values were investigated to account for the uncertainty from measurement. The

comparison shows that a value of �Y��	[/$ leads to best results.

Figure 3-12 Difference when assuming �)�2 � �
� for all the borehole sites

Figure 3-13 Difference when using ���� value from PEER NGA Database

#31 #32 #34 #36 #38 #41 #42 #44
0

0.1